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Shii Kldwal: They tried to find some 
land. But. the land that they offered 
was not sufficient in area for our re­
quirements.

L ocomotives

♦523. Shri G. P. Sinha: Will the 
Minister of Railways be pleased to 
state the total number of locomotives 
in India af present?

The ParliamciDtary Secretary to the 
Minister of Railways and Transport 
(Shri Shahnawaz KhajL): 8426 Loco­
motives were in service on Indian 
Railways on 31st December 1953.

Shri G. P. Sinha: What was the
strength of locomotives just after par­
tition?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: I shall re­
quire notice for that.

Shri G. P. Sinha: May I know the 
number of locomotives imported in 
1953 and what target figure has been 
fixed for the immediate future?

Mr. Speaker: Does he mean target
for imports?

Shri G. P. Sinha: Yes.

The Deputy Minister of Railways 
and Transport (Shri Alagesan): All
this information is given in the various 
pamphlets that have been circulated to 
the hon. Members along with the 
Budget papers. All this information is 
given there.

Shri G. P. Sinha: May I know how 
many locomotives have been manufac­
tured in India and how many centres 
for manufacture of locomotives are 
working here?

Shri Alagesan: More than hundred
in Chittaranjan and 50 in TELCO.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: How many 
overaged locomotives have been put 
off the rails during the year 1953 and 
scraped.

Shri Alag^sas: I should like to have 
notice.

F.A,0. C onference

*524. Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy:
Will the Minister of Food and Agricul­
ture be pleased to state:

(a) what recommendations have 
.been made by the F.A.O. Conference 
which met recently in Rome; and

(b) whether Government have 
accepted any of those recommenda­
tions?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr. 
P. S. Deshmukh): A copy of the Pro­
visional Report of the Seventh Session 
of the F. A. O. Conference, containing 
the resolutions passed, is already 
available in the Library of the House 
for reference purposes.

The recommendations mainly relate 
to the programme of work of the 
Organisation for the year 1954-55 and 
action will be initiated by the 
Organisation itself. Recommendations 
where national action is called for are- 
being exammed by the Government 
of India.

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: May I
know whether the Government of In­
dia has accepted any recommendations 
made by the F.A.O. in the past?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Generally
speaking, the recommendations are 
acceptable to Governments.

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: May I 
know who represented the Govern­
ment of India in this conference?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I am one of 
those who went

If he wants the other names also, I 
can give.

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: Yes, I 
want them.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.
T ungabhadra Bridge

*525. Shri Gadilingana Gowd: Will
the Minister of Transport be pleased 
to refer to the reply given to starred 
question ^o. 175 asked on the 21st 
November, 1953 and state:

(a) whether the Government of 
Andhra have taken a decision regard­
ing the construction of a Road Bridfee-
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over the Tungabhadra River near 
Kurnool;

(b) if so, when the work is likely to 
commence; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above 
be in the negative, whether Govern­
ment propose to construct a bridge 
over the Tungabhadra River near 
Madhavaram?

The Deputy Minister of Railways 
and Transport (Shri Alas^esan): (a) 
and (b). The Government of Andhra 
have proposed that the Banaras Cape- 
Comorin Road (National Highway No. 
7) should be taken via Kurnool in­
stead of via Raichur. The proposal is 
under examination. A bridge over 
the Tungabhadra near Kurnool will be 
constructed if it is decided finally that 
the National Highway should be taken 
via  Kurnool.

(c) A bridge will be constructed 
near Madhavaram if the National 
Highway is to be taken via Raichur 
but, as stated in reply to part (a), the 
question of alignment is still under 
consideration.

Shri Gadilingana Gowd: May I know 
if the estimates have been prepared?

Shri Ala^esan: They have been ask­
ed to prepare estimates for the differ­
ent alignments that they have propos­
ed and send them for scrutiny.

Shri Raghavachari: How long will
this consideration take?

Sbri Alagesan: It is always a ques­
tion which is rather difficult to ans­
wer. We have asked the State Gov­
ernment to provide further informa­
tion. We are awaiting it.

H o s p i ta ls  in  C o m m u n ity  P ro je c t  A rl'a

*526. Shri Sivamurtfiii Swami: Will
the Minister of Health be pleased to 
state:

(a) the number of new hospitals that 
have so far been opened in the Com­
munity Project areas; and

(b) the amount spent by the Cen­
tral Government on medical aid under 
such village development schemes, in 
the year 1953?

The Deputy Minister of Health  ̂
(Shrimalti Chandrasekhar): (a) Dur­

ing the period from October, 1952 to 
September, 1953, 31 Primary Health 
Centres with 2 mobile dispensaries and
2 Sub-centres, 2 Secondary Health 
Centres with 1 Dispensary extension 
and 72 Maternity Centres were started 
in Community Project areas.

(b) The total expenditure on Health 
and Sanitation in the Community pro­
jects during the period from October
1952, to Septem.ber, 1953, was Rs, 14*66 
lakhs.

Shri Sivamurthi Swami: How many 
new hospitals are to be opened to meet, 
the target fixed in the Five Year Plan?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: I have not 
got the figure.

Shri Nanadas: May I know the num­
ber of personnel employed in the hos­
pitals newly opened in the Community 
Project areas?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar; I have not 
got the information.

Shri N. L, Joshi: May I know how 
much money was actually spent on 
medicine?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumarl 
Amrit Kaur): The expenditure oa
medicines naturally depends on the 
number of people who come to the 
hospitals, and those figures would be 
with the States. I cannot possibly give 
that information.

L o a n s  i o r  P urchase o f  FuRTiLiziijis

♦528. SCiri L. Jogeswar Singh: (a>
Will the Minister of Food and Agricul­
ture be pleased to state whether any 
State Governments have approached the 
Government of India for loans for 
purchase of fertilizers in 1954?

(b) If so. which are those States?

The Minister of Agriculture 
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) Yes, Sir.

(Dn

(b) So far, Madhya Pradesh, Madras^ 
Punjab, West Bengal, Hyderabad^-




